ORDINANCE NO. 96- 2

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC AT THE INTERSECTION OF WEST FOURTH STREET AND HOPKINSVILLE STREET AND ESTABLISHING A FOUR WAY STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF EAST THIRD AND BREATHITT STREETS AND ESTABLISHING A TWO WAY STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF THIRD STREET AND FRANKLIN STREET; PROVIDING FOR SIGNAGE AND PENALTIES; WITH SEVERABILITY AND REPEALER CLAUSES; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Russellville has determined that it is necessary to establish certain regulations concerning the flow of traffic at the intersection of West Fourth Street and Hopkinsville Street and to establish a four way stop at the intersection of East Third and Breathitt Streets and to establish a two way stop at the intersection of Third Street and Franklin Street,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE THAT:

- Section 1. Traffic traveling on Hopkinsville Street at its intersection with West Fourth Street must stop at a stop sign to be erected and yield to traffic traveling on West Fourth Street.
- Section 2. Traffic traveling on East Third Street and Breathitt Street must stop at stop signs to be erected at all corners of that intersection.
- Section 3. Traffic traveling on East Third Street at its intersection with Franklin Street and traffic traveling north on Franklin Street at that intersection must stop at stop signs to be erected at those corners.
- Section 4. The Street Department is directed to place stop signs on Hopkinsville Street at its intersection with West Fourth Street, and at each corner of the intersection of East Third Street and Breathitt Street and at the two corners of East Third Street and Franklin Street as set forth above.
- Section 5. Violation of this Ordinance shall be punished by a monetary penalty of \$25.00.
- Section 6. In the event any provision of this Ordinance is invalid for any reason, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of any other provision.
- Section 7. All portions of any section of any ordinance or rule or regulation in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict only.

PEGGY JÉNKINS, CITY CLERK